guidance. Of the remaining revenue, those items that were subject to this guidance mainly included fees for bank card,
trust, deposit account services and consumer brokerage services.

The Company has concluded that the new guidance did not require any significant change to its revenue recognition
processes. However, application of the new guidance resulted in a reclassification of certain bank card related network
and rewards costs, previously classified as non-interest expense, to a reduction to non-interest income in the
Company’s consolidated statements of

31

Edgar Filing: NAUTILUS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 89

Table of contents

income. The reclassification had no effect on prior period net income or net income per share. The Company adopted
ASU 2014-09 on a full retrospective basis, in which each prior reporting period has been presented in accordance with
the new guidance.

The table below shows the effect of this reclassification on bank card fee income and non-interest expense for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2017.

Three Months Ended June
30, 2017

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017

(In thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

Non-interest income:
Bank card transaction fees $44,999$(7,704 )$ 37,295 $88,203$(15,157)$ 73,046
 Total non-interest income 123,084 (7,704 )115,380 240,150 (15,157 )224,993
Non-interest expense:
Data processing and software $23,356$(3,321 )$ 20,035 $46,453$(6,513 )$ 39,940
Other 19,761 (4,383 )15,378 39,725 (8,644 )31,081
 Total non-interest expense 184,594 (7,704 )176,890 371,424 (15,157 )356,267

The following table disaggregates non-interest income subject to ASU 2014-09 by major product line.
Three Months
Ended June 30

Six Months Ended
June 30

(In thousands) 2018 2017 2018 2017
Bank card transaction fees $43,215 $37,295 $84,668 $73,046
Trust fees 37,036 33,120 73,098 65,134
Deposit account charges and other fees 23,893 22,861 46,875 44,803
Consumer brokerage services 3,971 3,726 7,739 7,375
Other non-interest income 6,852 8,570 14,163 16,167
Total non-interest income from contracts with customers 114,967 105,572 226,543 206,525
Other non-interest income (a) 9,883 9,808 17,997 18,468